in 7/1932 and the compensating increase in unemployment in districts with ( )
NSDAP
i UNb < 0, the voter

shares of the non-radical parties would have been greater than that of the radical parties by 2.77%.
In the districts in which unemployment is reduced the number of unemployed before the
intervention was 3.33 million, and after the intervention the number would have been 4% less,

 19

i.e., 3.2 million. In turn, In the districts in which unemployment is increased the number of
unemployed before the intervention was .76 million, and after the intervention the number would
have remained at 0.76 (since the change was in the third decimal place). The number of
unemployed before the counterfactual intervention is the same across the different levels of
percentage changes, insofar as those are the historical values. Subsidies for increase in
employment is 1.66 million Reichsmak, the same as the increases in the tax revenues.

 20

Table 4. Effect of different counterfactual interventions: SPD minus NSDAP voter shares

SCENARIO 2a: Continuous intervention after 7/1932
Extent of Intervention: The percent by which unemployment is reduced in the electoral districts where ( )

NSDAP
i UNb > 0

Elections 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55%
7/1932 -5,62 -1,33 1,44 4,85 7,67 9,59 10,97 12,37 13,97 14,74
11/1932 -8,19 -6,53 -4,83 -3,19 -1,98 0,02 0,52 1,01 2,33 2,99
3/1933 -16,35 -13,31 -9,56 -7,70 -5,97 -3,49 -1,18 0,36 1,65 2,39

Effect of the Intervention
Millions UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑  UN ↓↓↓↓  UN ↑↑↑↑  UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓  UN ↑↑↑↑  UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑

Unemployment at
the start

3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76 3,33 0,76

Unemployment at
the end

3,00 0,77 2,83 0,78 2,66 0,80 2,50 0,83 2,33 0,86 2,16 0,90 2,00 0,95 1,83 1,00 1,72 1,05 1,69 1,10

Transfers (RM) 10,38 23,36 41,53 64,89 93,44 127,18 166,11 210,23 238,71 266,50

SCENARIO 2b: Continuous intervention after 7/1932 in districts in which ( )
NSDAP
i UNb > 1.83

Effect intervention: The percent by which unemployment is reduced in the electoral districts where ( )
NSDAP
i UNb > 0

Elections 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55%
7/1932 -5,38 -0,25 3,47 6,74 10,22 12,78 14,77 16,49 17,22 17,78
11/1932 -8,37 -6,65 -5,37 -3,11 -1,30 -0,44 -0,16 0,16 0,50 0,34
3/1933 -16,79 -12,87 -9,69 -7,49 -3,60 -0,98 1,38 1,54 4,02 3,70

Effect of the Intervention
Millions UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑  UN ↓↓↓↓  UN ↑↑↑↑  UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓  UN ↑↑↑↑  UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑ UN ↓↓↓↓ UN ↑↑↑↑

Unemployment at
the start

2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76 2,08 0,76

Unemployment at
the end

1,88 0,76 1,77 0,77 1,67 0,78 1,56 0,80 1,46 0,81 1,35 0,83 1,25 0,86 1,15 0,88 1,07 0,93 0,97 0,94

Transfers (RM) 5,46 12,28 21,83 34,10 49,08 66,60 87,25 110,52 129,23 149,70
Notes: See Table 3

 21

Figure 1: Spatial distribution of the electoral-district-specific regression coefficients for the
relationship between unemployment rate and the NSDAP share of votes

 22

Figure 2: Mechanism for the regional re-structuring of unemployment

L

L

w/p

Ld
0

Ld
1

Ls

Ls

AL(+)

AL1

Ld
0

Ld
1

AL0

A B

D C
(w/p)0

(w/p)s

L0 L1

AL1

AL0

AL(-)

E F

GH
t

t

s

s

L0L1

(w/p)t

(w/p)0

Districts in which
unemployment
is decreased

Districts in which
unemployment
is increased

Indices 0 and 1 denote before and after counterfactual restructuring of the regional structure of